

Bangladesh



Gazette

**Extraordinary
Published by Authority**

THURSDAY, APRIL 13, 1978

GOVERNMENT OF THE PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF BANGLADESH

MINISTRY OF FINANCE

NATIONAL BOARD OF REVENUE

(Excise)

NOTIFICATION

Dacca, the 13th April, 1978.

No. S. R. O. 79-L/78/3-Excise.—In exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Excises and Salt Act, 1944 (I of 1944), the National Board of Revenue is pleased to make the following further amendments in the Excises and Salt Rules, 1944, namely:—

In the aforesaid Rules,—

(1) in rule 96-GGG, for sub-rule (17) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(17) The provisions of rules 9 except the second proviso, 52, 52-A, 52-B, sub-rule (1) of rules 224, 228, 228-A and 229 shall not apply to footwear to which this rule applies or to the manufacturers of such footwear”;

(2) in rule 96-M, for sub-rule (7) the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“(7) The provisions of rules 9 except the second proviso, 52, 52-A, 52-B, sub-rule (1) of rules 224, 228, 228-A and 229 shall not apply to soap to which this rule applies or to the manufacturers of such soap.”;

(3) in rule 96-MM,—

(a) in sub-rule (9), the following new explanation shall be added, namely:—

“Explanation.—In this sub-rule, the expression “properly gummed and pasted” shall mean that the banderols shall be entirely gummed and then pasted over the wrapper, label or outer cover of the bundles or packets of cigarettes.”; and

(b) in sub-rule (9A), after the word “discarded”, the words “banderols intact or” shall be inserted;

(4) in rule 114, for the words “four annas” the words “twenty-five poisha” shall be substituted;

(5) in rule 175, in sub-rule (4), for the words “the Province in which the applicant ordinarily resides” the word “Bangladesh” shall be substituted;

(6) in rule 176, in the TABLE, in entry II, after clause (d) in the first column and the entries relating thereto in the second and third columns, the following shall be added, namely:—

“(c) A primary manufacturer of .. Twenty-five per year;
footwear,

(f) A wholesaler or retailer of .. One hundred per year;
footwear.

(g) A manufacturer of manual .. Twenty-five per year.”;
cigarettes (biris).

(7) in rule 185, in sub-rule (5), for the words “one anna” the words “six poisha” shall be substituted;

(8) rule 189-A shall be omitted; and

(9) in Appendix I,—

(a) under heading “Forms” for Series No. “55M Pass Book for purchase of Excise Banderols 96 MM PBI” the following shall be substituted, namely:—

“55P Pass Book for purchase 96 MM PBI”; and
of Excise Banderols.

(b) in Form PBI, for the words, figures and letter “Excise Series No. 55M” the words, figures and letter “Excise Series No. 55P” shall be substituted.

ABDUL LATIF SIKDER

First Secretary (Excise).

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার

মন্ত্রী পরিষদ সচিবালয়

সংস্থাপন বিভাগ

শাখা জেএ-২

শোক প্রস্তাব

ঢাকা, ১১ই এপ্রিল, ১৯৭৮।

নং ইডি(জেএ-২)/৮৩/৭৮-১৩২—বরিশাল জেলার বাখেরগঞ্জ থানার সাবেক সার্কেল অফিসার (রাজস্ব) জনাব টি, আই, এম, মঈনুদ্দিন হোসেন ১৯৭৮ সালের ২৭শে ফেব্রুয়ারী রাত্রে ১১-৩০ মিনিটের সময় বরিশাল মেডিকেল কলেজ হাসপাতালে ইন্তেকাল করিয়াছেন (ইম্মা লিল্লাহে.....রাজেউন)। এই দুঃসংবাদে গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার গভীর দুঃখে প্রকাশ করিতেছেন।

জনাব টি, আই, এম, মঈনুদ্দিন হোসেন ১৯৬৭ সালে সাবেক ই, পি, সি, এম, (একজিকিউটিভ) দ্বিতীয় শ্রেণীর ক্যাডারে পদোন্নতি লাভ করেন এবং সার্কেল অফিসার (রাজস্ব) হিসাবে যোগদান করেন। সর্বশেষে তিনি ১৪ই জুন, ১৯৭৬ তারিখে বরিশাল জেলার বাখেরগঞ্জ সার্কেলে বদলী হন এবং ২৭শে ফেব্রুয়ারী, ১৯৭৮ তারিখ পর্যন্ত তথায় সার্কেল অফিসার (রাজস্ব) পদে কার্যরত ছিলেন।

গণপ্রজাতন্ত্রী বাংলাদেশ সরকার মরহুমের শোক-সন্তপ্ত পরিবারবর্গের প্রতি গভীর সহানুভূতি প্রকাশ করিতেছেন।

রাষ্ট্রপতির আদেশক্রমে

এ, এম, নূর মোহাম্মদ
সচিব।

CABINET SECRETARIAT

Establishment Division

Regulation Wing

Section VI

NOTIFICATIONS

Dacca, the 12th April, 1978.

No. Reg.VI/L-24-77-33.—Government are pleased to declare Chaitra Sankranti, which falls this year on the 14th April, as an optional holiday for the Buddhist Community and to include the same in the list of optional holidays for the said Community notified in this Division Notification No. Reg.VI/L-24/77-127, dated the 2nd December, 1977.

By order of the President

A. A. KHAN

Deputy Secretary.